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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1903 through 2013.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works.  Reproduction of City Directories without 
permission of the publisher may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2013 Cole Information Services X - X -

2008 Cole Information Services X X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X X

2000 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

1995 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1992 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES X X X -

1989 Pacific Bell - X X -

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1980 Pacific Telephone - X X -

1976 Luskey Blue Book - X X -

1975 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1971 Community Directory Co. - X X -

1970 John M. Ducy - - - -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1966 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1965 Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc. - - - -

1962 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1961 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1956 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1955 The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - - - -

1952 R. L. Polk  Co. of California - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1948 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1945 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1943 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1940 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1938 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1933 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1927 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1921 San Diego Directory Co. Inc. - - - -

1907 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1903 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2324 Miller Avenue
Escondido, CA   92029

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

MILLER AVE

2324  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2013 CHALICE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST 
CONGR

Cole Information Services

2008 CHALICE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALISTS 
CONG

Cole Information Services

1991 St Michaels Orthodox Church PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

HAMILTON LN

718  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 BOWERS Patrick Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 BOWERS Patrick Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 N E LCO BUILDIN G S PE CIALTIE S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 NELCO BUILDING SPECIALTIES PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

HARRELL R L & MARY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Griese Ray Pacific Telephone

1976 Griese Ray Luskey Blue Book

722  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 JENNINGS Charmaine Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 CARUNCHIO Vickie Haines  Company, Inc.

724  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2008 FRACIANOS REFRESHMENTS Cole Information Services

2006 SILVA Luciano Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 SILVA Luciano Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Ingram Jim PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Woods D E Pacific Telephone

726  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 WRIGHT Jerald Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 WRIGHT Jerald Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 WRIGHT MM PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Wr Ight MM Pacific Telephone

1976 Wright MM Luskey Blue Book
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

728  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2008 RAR UNITY INVESTMENTS Cole Information Services

2006 MANLEY Vivian Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 MANLEY Raleigh C Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 MICHAEL J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Manley Raleigh C PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Everlee General Pacific Telephone

Maintenance & Management Pacific Telephone

1976 Vejtasa Daniel Luskey Blue Book

730  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 BAKER Fred Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 HIGBY Les Haines  Company, Inc.

HIGBY Kay Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Higby Les & Kay PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Higby Bo PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 SWIFT HARRY E JR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Swift Harry E Jr Pacific Telephone

732  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 MOLINA Mark Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 MOLINA Mark Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Jenner Bill&Bobbi PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Jenner C & S ....  ... ..   . ............. PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 WILKINS GARY E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Dobson Donald Pacific Telephone

1976 Clark Pete Joan Luskey Blue Book

734  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 SOUTHWORTH Brad Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 SOUTHWORTH Brad Haines  Company, Inc.

DUEDE Mark S Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 DUEDE MARK S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Duehning David ................. .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Duede Mark S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Duede Mark S S Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1976 Olson Karl Luskey Blue Book

740  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 ROTHEY Lon G Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 ROTHEY Lon G Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Rothfeder H ....... ................... .. .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Rothey Lon G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 ROTHEY LON G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Rothey Lon G Pacific Telephone

1976 Johnson Mike Luskey Blue Book

1971 Mc Whorter C Earl Cappy h Community Directory Co.

742  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 TAFT Alice Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

GASKINS Pat Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 TAFT Alice Haines  Company, Inc.

GASKINS Pat Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 R S Construction PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 R S CONSTRUCTION PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

STOFFEL RAYMOND & CHRISTINA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

746  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 GALVAO Joseph Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 GALVAO Joseph Haines  Company, Inc.

748  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 CHILLINSKY Michael Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 CULLEN Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Dunhamn Pete D & Diana PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 DUNHAM PETE D & DIANA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Tiderman Floyd E Carol Luskey Blue Book

770  HAMILTON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 KNUDSEN Harold Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 KNUDSEN Larry Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 KNUDSEN Kathleen Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 KNUD A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Knudsen Larry & Kathleen PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Knudsen Mary .................................. PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 KINNAIRD MARTIN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Wofford Dain Luskey Blue Book

HAMILTON ST

630  HAMILTON ST

Year Uses Source

1989 San Diego First Ward Pacific Bell

San Diego Pacific Bell

Hamilton Building Hall Pacific Bell

San Diego California Stake Stake 
Presidents Office

Pacific Bell

HIIEMILON LN

724  HIIEMILON LN

Year Uses Source

1985 INGRAM JIM PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

MILLER AVE

2315  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 OGWARO Frank Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2329  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 VIGLIOTTI David Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

STEINMETZ Andrew Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1995 VIGLIOTTI DAVID B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Vigliotti David B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 VIGLLOTTI DAVID B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Phillips Richard A Marlu Luskey Blue Book

2345  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 SCHENKEL FREDERICK B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 DREW JOHN W PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Huff Daniel R Suzanne Luskey Blue Book

2353  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 HAMMERLING Philippe Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1991 Lehberg Mike PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Welch Hershel Luskey Blue Book

2422  MILLER AVE

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 VEGA BALDOMERO & FIDELIA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Vega Jesus S Carmen farmer h Community Directory Co.

Vega Carlos emp Big Bear mkt r Community Directory Co.

Vega Baldomero S Fidelia farmer r Community Directory Co.

Vega Arthur emp Big Bear mkt r Community Directory Co.

Vega Rudy emp Big Bear mkt r Community Directory Co.

MILLER RD

2422  MILLER RD

Year Uses Source

1971 Vega Michl emp Big Bear Mkt r Community Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2324 Miller Avenue 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2315 MILLER AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2329 MILLER AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2345 MILLER AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2353 MILLER AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2422 MILLER AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2422 MILLER RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

630 HAMILTON ST 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

718 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

722 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

724 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

724 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

724 HIIEMILON LN 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

726 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

728 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

728 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

730 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

732 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

734 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

740 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

742 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

746 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

748 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

770 HAMILTON LN 2013, 2008, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4512940.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2324 MILLER AVENUE
ESCONDIDO, CA 92029

COORDINATES

33.0890000 - 33˚ 5’ 20.40’’Latitude (North): 
117.0802000 - 117˚ 4’ 48.72’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
492515.4UTM X (Meters): 
3660965.0UTM Y (Meters): 
640 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641298 ESCONDIDO, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120519Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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20 LIFT STATION 3 2045 SO. ESCONDIDO B Notify 65 Lower 4437, 0.840, NE

19 CAMP ESCONDIDO ENVIROSTOR Higher 3987, 0.755, NNW

18 BROTHERTON PLAZA 2250 S ESCONDIDO BL ENVIROSTOR, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San Diego Co.... Lower 3295, 0.624, NE

17 ARCO GASOLINE STATIO 2306 SO. ESCONDIDO B Notify 65 Lower 3056, 0.579, NE

16 BERNARDO ELEMENTARY BERNARDO AVENUE/MOUN ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2939, 0.557, WSW

C15 CHATHAM SITE PRP GRO 2257 BERNARDO AVENUE RCRA-SQG, SLIC, HIST Cal-Sites Higher 2857, 0.541, WNW

C14 CHATHAM BROTHERS BAR 2257 BERNARDO AVE RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San...Higher 2857, 0.541, WNW

C13 CHATHAM BROTHERS BAR 2257 BERNARDO AVENUE CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 2857, 0.541, WNW

B12 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 2690 S ESCONDIDO BL LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, HIST UST Lower 2503, 0.474, ESE

B11 FORMER HARRIS TEXACO 2690 ESCONDIDO LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2503, 0.474, ESE

B10 2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B PS NO2 Notify 65 Lower 2345, 0.444, ESE

B9 2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B PS NO2 Notify 65 Lower 2345, 0.444, ESE

8 CENTEX HOMES 2500 S ESCONDIDO BL LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Lower 2315, 0.438, East

7 DONS MARINE 593 N CITRACADO PY SWEEPS UST Higher 1206, 0.228, NE

A6 CITRACADO EXXON 825 CITRACADO PKWY N LUST Lower 1108, 0.210, NNW

A5 MUNSON & CO, INC. 825 N CITRACADO PKWY HIST UST Lower 1108, 0.210, NNW

A4 VALERO 825 N CITRACADO PY SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS UST Lower 1108, 0.210, NNW

A3 CITRACADO EXXON 825 N CITRACADO PY LUST Lower 1108, 0.210, NNW

A2 CITRACADO EXXON 825 N CITRACADO PKWY UST Lower 1108, 0.210, NNW

1 NEW URBAN WEST/ESCON 815 HAMILTON LANE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 917, 0.174, West

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2324 MILLER AVENUE
ESCONDIDO, CA  92029

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
San Diego Co. HMMD Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
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Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
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HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RESPONSE site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHATHAM BROTHERS BAR   2257 BERNARDO AVE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.541 mi.) C14 32
Status: Active
Facility Id: 37490029

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there are
     5 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHATHAM BROTHERS BAR   2257 BERNARDO AVE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.541 mi.) C14 32
Facility Id: 37490029
Status: Active

     BERNARDO ELEMENTARY   BERNARDO AVENUE/MOUN WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.557 mi.) 16 112
Facility Id: 37010001
Status: No Further Action

     CAMP ESCONDIDO    NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.755 mi.) 19 117
Facility Id: 80000213
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW URBAN WEST/ESCON   815 HAMILTON LANE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) 1 8
Facility Id: 60001961
Status: Active

     BROTHERTON PLAZA   2250 S ESCONDIDO BL NE 1/2 - 1 (0.624 mi.) 18 115
Facility Id: 37000025
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
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     there are 3 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VALERO   825 N CITRACADO PY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A4 15
Case Number: H03230-001
Case Number: H03230-002
Facility Status: Closed Case

     CENTEX HOMES   2500 S ESCONDIDO BL E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 8 27
Case Number: 2546108
Facility Status: Closed Case

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   2690 S ESCONDIDO BL ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) B12 29
Case Number: H05347-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2015 has revealed that there are 5
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITRACADO EXXON   825 N CITRACADO PY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A3 13
Global Id: T06019777165
Global Id: T0607391314
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CITRACADO EXXON   825 CITRACADO PKWY N NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A6 26
Case Number: 9UT4095
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted

     CENTEX HOMES   2500 S ESCONDIDO BL E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 8 27
Global Id: T06019718811
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     FORMER HARRIS TEXACO   2690 ESCONDIDO ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) B11 28
Case Number: 9UT2380
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   2690 S ESCONDIDO BL ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) B12 29
Global Id: T0607301149
Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2015 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITRACADO EXXON   825 N CITRACADO PKWY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A2 13
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Facility Id: H03230

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW URBAN WEST/ESCON   815 HAMILTON LANE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) 1 8
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60001961

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.  No longer updated by the
state agency.  It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

     A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHATHAM SITE PRP GRO   2257 BERNARDO AVENUE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.541 mi.) C15 61

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DONS MARINE   593 N CITRACADO PY NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 7 26
Comp Number: 4008

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VALERO   825 N CITRACADO PY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A4 15
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Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3230

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MUNSON & CO, INC.   825 N CITRACADO PKWY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) A5 25
Facility Id: 00000010473

Other Ascertainable Records

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

     A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
     there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHATHAM BROTHERS BAR   2257 BERNARDO AVENUE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.541 mi.) C13 32

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER HARRIS TEXACO   2690 ESCONDIDO ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) B11 28
Reg Id: 9UT2380

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2015 has revealed that there are
     4 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B   PS NO2 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) B9 28
     2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B   PS NO2 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) B10 28
     ARCO GASOLINE STATIO   2306 SO. ESCONDIDO B NE 1/2 - 1 (0.579 mi.) 17 115
     LIFT STATION 3   2045 SO. ESCONDIDO B NE 1/2 - 1 (0.840 mi.) 20 118
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ACURA OF ESCONDIDO  LUST, SWEEPS UST
MURRAY BUICK OLDSMOBILE  LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS

 UST
SANTA YSABEL CREEK GROUNDWATER CON  CERCLIS
CLASSIC BUICK-OLDSMOBILE-VW  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

 HMMD
ACURA OF ESCONDIDO  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

 HMMD

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwr516WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W87SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwrC16WNRQu73XGqlxtA4v3laWWr7DOE45T71mHdIm5ZHoYis9W77SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwrC16WNRQu73XGqlxtA4v3laWWr7DOE45T71mHdIm5ZHoYis9W77SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawc4JVi4wYrPizlwvh93wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S3pW4BIQPsVTW9wigAw3qqA4zkQRGSh514gvKScVp6lEBRjwr316WNRQu73XGqlxt44v3laWWr7DOE45T81mHdIm5ZHoYis9W57SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrA16WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9WA7SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrA16WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9WA7SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrB16WNRQu73XGqlxt54v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W37SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrB16WNRQu73XGqlxt54v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W37SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    5  NR     4      0      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    5  NR   NR      3      2    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSan Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    4  NR     2      2      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   26    0    9    8    9    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    site investigation.
                    Site Assessment Work Plan incorporating these comments for further
                    Comments on Phase 2 report were sent out and RPs were asked to submitComments:
                    02/19/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and County of San Diego.
                    Notification of Intent letter was sent to Water Quality Control BoardComments:
                    12/03/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001961Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401654Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    238-110-25-00Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oak CreekAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Escondido SiteAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            238-110-25-00APN:
            -117.0833Longitude:
            33.08890Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            CLRRA Liability Immunity (AB 389)Special Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Poonam AcharyaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            42Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            401654Site Code:
            12/11/2013Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001961Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

917 ft.
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92069
West VCP815 HAMILTON LANE    N/A
1 ENVIROSTORNEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NOD was filed.Comments:
                    11/04/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FY 1516 Cost Estimate Letter.Comments:
                    10/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    community profile was finalized.Comments:
                    05/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for ground water sampling.
                    comment was sent to RP in email with a recommendation to re mobilizeComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966

TC4512940.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Emad YemutSupervisor:
                    Poonam AcharyaProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    42Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001961Facility ID:

VCP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2021Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    download: https://www.escondido.org/oak-creek.aspx
                    DTSC comments on Draft EIR were sent out.A link to the FEIR here forComments:
                    09/25/2014Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fully Executed CLRRA Agreement with Escondido Oak Pond, LLC.Comments:
                    12/11/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    06/30/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site investigation.
                    Site Assessment Work Plan incorporating these comments for further
                    Comments on Phase 2 report were sent out and RPs were asked to submitComments:
                    02/19/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and County of San Diego.
                    Notification of Intent letter was sent to Water Quality Control BoardComments:
                    12/03/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001961Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401654Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    238-110-25-00Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oak CreekAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Escondido SiteAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
                    238-110-25-00APN:
                    33.08890 / -117.0833Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/11/2013Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    CLRRA Liability Immunity (AB 389)Special Programs Code:
                    38Senate:
                    75Assembly:
                    401654Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fully Executed CLRRA Agreement with Escondido Oak Pond, LLC.Comments:
                    12/11/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NOD was filed.Comments:
                    11/04/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FY 1516 Cost Estimate Letter.Comments:
                    10/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    community profile was finalized.Comments:
                    05/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for ground water sampling.
                    comment was sent to RP in email with a recommendation to re mobilizeComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2021Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    download: https://www.escondido.org/oak-creek.aspx
                    DTSC comments on Draft EIR were sent out.A link to the FEIR here forComments:
                    09/25/2014Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966

                    -117.12315Longitude:
                    33.12987Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H03230Facility ID:

UST:

1108 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
630 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92029
NNW 825 N CITRACADO PKWY    N/A
A2 USTCITRACADO EXXON U003789107

                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/31/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.122315Longitude:
                              33.131487Latitude:
                              T06019777165Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1108 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
630 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92029
NNW 825 N CITRACADO PY    N/A
A3 LUSTCITRACADO EXXON S108214901

TC4512940.2s   Page 13
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/13/2004Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              12/15/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              12/15/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              04/19/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              12/15/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              12/15/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

                              05/31/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              carol.fenner@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              CAROL FENNERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T06019777165Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H03230-002LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CFCase Worker:

CITRACADO EXXON  (Continued) S108214901

TC4512940.2s   Page 14
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              09/22/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391314Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              07/07/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391314Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              07/07/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391314Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/07/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607391314Global Id:

                              05/29/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607391314Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H03230-001LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/29/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.122344Longitude:
                              33.131486Latitude:
                              T0607391314Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

CITRACADO EXXON  (Continued) S108214901

                    5/29/2001Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H03230-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

1108 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
630 ft.

1/8-1/4 SWEEPS USTESCONDIDO, CA  92029
NNW San Diego Co. HMMD825 N CITRACADO PY    N/A
A4 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMVALERO S106060316

TC4512940.2s   Page 15
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    NEW WEST PETROLEUM LLCUST Owner:
                    95814-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SACRAMENTOFacility City:
                    1831 SIXTEENTH STFacility Address:
                    NEW WEST PETROLEUM SD 2, INC.Facility Owner:
                    06/30/2009Permit Expiration:
                    CHNGPermit Status:
                    12/19/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    226-112-25-00APN:
                    CAL000189834EPA Id Number:
                    6HK28Business Type:
                    103230Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                    12/15/2003Date Began:
                    5/31/2007Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    AXFacility Type:
                    POPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H03230-002Case Number:

                    7/7/2000Date Began:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T005UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:
                    4Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    3Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    KGD ENTERPRISES, INCUST Owner:
                    92029Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    ESCONDIDOFacility City:
                    2825 AUTOPARK WYFacility Address:
                    KGD ENTERPRISES, INCFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    12/07/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    226-112-25-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK28Business Type:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T007UST Name:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    103230Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T006UST Name:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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                    4Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    3Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T001UST Name:

UST:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T007UST Name:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T006UST Name:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1985-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    RT0807 UNLEADED, RT2559Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211062Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T005UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    68476-85-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 223 UNSPEC OIL CONTAINING WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T006 UNLEADEDOther Information:
                    DIESELName:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED GAS FILTERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T007 UNLEADEDOther Information:
                    SUPER UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103230 T005 UNLEADEDOther Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    ANNUALLY  0.1 GAL/HR OR MONTHLY  0.2 GAL/HR.
                    DW TNK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ SHUTOFF LLD:  INTERSTITIAL,  PIPE TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    18Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-003230-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3230Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    262.34(e)&(f), &/or 25201(a) [>90 days for AHW waste]
                    Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days). 66262.34(d), CFRViolation Citation:
                    ACCUMULATED HW>180 OR >270 DAYSViolation:
                    6HV0225Violation Code:
                    12/23/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2630, 2641(j), 2632
                    Monitoring system components &/or devices are not all functional.Violation Citation:
                    MONITOR SYSTEM NOT ALL FUNCTIONALViolation:
                    6HV3263Violation Code:
                    12/23/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    maintained per manufacturer instructions. 2638(a), 2641(j)
                    All monitoring equipment not installed, calibrated, operated, and/orViolation Citation:
                    MONITOR EQUIP NOT PER MANUF. SPECSViolation:
                    6HV3164Violation Code:
                    12/07/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    identification number.  CCR 66262.12(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not obtained/maintained an EPAViolation Citation:
                    EPA ID NUMBER NOT OBTAINED/MAINTAINEDViolation:
                    6HV0132Violation Code:
                    12/23/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211062Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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          3230Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-003230-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3230Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-003230-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3230Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-003230-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3230Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-003230-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          3230Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-003230-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          3230Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-003230-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:

VALERO  (Continued) S106060316
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                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92803Owner City,St,Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 4848Owner Address:
                              SHELL OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                              6197460403Telephone:
                              V.C. CRANEContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000010473Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1108 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
630 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NNW 825 N CITRACADO PKWY    N/A
A5 HIST USTMUNSON & CO, INC. U001571469
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                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   Not reportedPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   905.23Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   10/17/2000Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   10/17/00Submit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   10/17/2000Date Stopped:
   10/17/2000Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   TankSource:
   Other MeansHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H03230-001Local Case:
   9UT4095Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

1108 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
630 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92029
NNW 825 CITRACADO PKWY N    N/A
A6 LUSTCITRACADO EXXON S104397411

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4008Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1206 ft.
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
674 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92029
NE 593 N CITRACADO PY    N/A
7 SWEEPS USTDONS MARINE S106925482
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-004008-000001SWRCB Tank Id:

DONS MARINE  (Continued) S106925482

                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019718811Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/05/2005Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T06019718811Global Id:

                              03/15/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T06019718811Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ewan.moffat@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EWAN MOFFATContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T06019718811Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              205479-001LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EMCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/15/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071904Longitude:
                              33.090092Latitude:
                              T06019718811Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2315 ft.
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
592 ft.

1/4-1/2 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
East SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2500 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
8 LUSTCENTEX HOMES S107619756
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                    6/30/2005Date Began:
                    3/15/2007Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    2546108Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              07/19/2005Date:

CENTEX HOMES  (Continued) S107619756

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

2345 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.444 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
561 ft.

1/4-1/2 ESCONDIDO, CA  
ESE PS NO2    N/A
B9 Notify 652698 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD S100178375

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

2345 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.444 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
561 ft.

1/4-1/2 ESCONDIDO, CA  
ESE PS NO2    N/A
B10 Notify 652698 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD. S100178374

   H05347-001Local Case:
   9UT2380Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2503 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.474 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
545 ft.

1/4-1/2 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
ESE HIST CORTESE2690 ESCONDIDO    N/A
B11 LUSTFORMER HARRIS TEXACO S101301617
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                    9UT2380Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   905.21Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   02/15/1991Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   01/27/1992Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   02/20/1991Confirm Date:
   /  /Date Stopped:
   02/15/1991Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Subsurface MonitoringHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:

FORMER HARRIS TEXACO  (Continued) S101301617

                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              LACase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              01/30/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071374Longitude:
                              33.087435Latitude:
                              T0607301149Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2503 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.474 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
545 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTESCONDIDO, CA  92025
ESE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2690 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
B12 LUSTTEXACO SERVICE STATION U001571477
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                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05347-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              02/20/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              02/20/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              02/20/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              01/12/1994Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              02/20/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

                              01/30/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              laurie.apecechea@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              LAURIE APECECHEAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607301149Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H05347-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT2380RB Case Number:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U001571477
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                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              PARAMOUNT, CA 90723Owner City,St,Zip:
                              14700 DOWNEY AVEOwner Address:
                              WILLIAM W. PENNELLOwner Name:
                              2135312060Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000040699Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    2/20/1991Date Began:
                    1/30/2003Date:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U001571477
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                              investigation activities are also ongoing.
                              1989 depending upon weather conditions. In addition, ground water remedial
                              drums and surface water removal which is planned for the early Spring/Summer of
                              analysis foran expedited response involving soil removal, removal of buried
                              the order in April, 1986. The Department is preparing an engineering and cost
                              January, 1986. The PRPs failed to respond and were found in noncompliance with
                              DHS issued a remedial action order to potentially responsible parties (PRPs) inSite Activity Status:
                              direct contact to contaminated soils onsite and to runoff during rainfall.
                              for migration of site contaminants. There is also a threat of human exposure by
                              aquifer in the immediate area is limited to irrigation, there is a potential
                              There is a threat of ground water contamination. Although the use of the upperThreat To Public Health & Env:
                              in samples collected from an onsite ground water monitoring wells.
                              volatile organics (VOCs) and base/neutral organic compounds. VOCs were detected
                              Soils are contaminated by heavy metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),Hazardous Waste Desc:
                              brought to the facility by local businesses in the area.
                              facility that closed in 1982. Various industrial solvents and waste oil were
                              The site was formerly a permitted industrial waste recycling and disposalSite Description:
                              revenue for this site.
                              Therefore, it appears unlikely that federal funds are a viable source of
                              List (NPL) site, nor does it appear to be a likely NPL candidate in the future.
                              recovery action. This site has not been identified as a National Priorities
                              funds to remediate this site. The Department will undertake appropriate cost
                              It appears at this time that it will continue to be necessary to utilize BondProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLANReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

2857 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.541 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
659 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
WNW 2257 BERNARDO AVENUE    N/A
C13 CA BOND EXP. PLANCHATHAM BROTHERS BARRELS S100833381

                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    38Senate:
                    75Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    400029Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Emad YemutSupervisor:
                    Hossein NassiriProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    35Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    37490029Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

HIST CORTESE
Cortese

2857 ft. San Diego Co. HMMDSite 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.541 mi. SLIC

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
659 ft.

1/2-1 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMESCONDIDO, CA  92029
WNW ENVIROSTOR2257 BERNARDO AVE    N/A
C14 RESPONSECHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD S104750005
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                    02/05/1999Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/20/1998Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/05/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    install an irrigation well on her property.
                    Sent letter to Anne Platt on this date regarding her request toComments:
                    03/14/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    consolidated with 00 CV 0204 BTM (JAH) and 00 CV 0958 BTM (JAH)
                    Farms, Inc. and Hollandia Dairy, Inc. (Case No. 99 CV 0996 BTM (JAH)
                    A Consent Decree was filed resolving DTSC’s claims against HollandiaComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37490029Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400029Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P41009Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SL209094184Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002611219Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD990663361Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CHATHAM SITEAlias Name:
                    OTH, SOIL, SURFWPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    MIXED OIL Lead Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
                    * HALOGENATED SOLVENTS * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENT MIXTURES * WASTE OIL &Potential COC :
                    RECYCLING - OTHER, RECYCLING - USED OILPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.0890Longitude:
                    33.09302Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/18/1996Status Date:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    07/14/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/23/1986Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/1986Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of Non-ComplianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/28/1989Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/16/1992Completed Date:
                    Imminent and/or Substantial Endangerment OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/12/1993Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1993Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/18/1999Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Treatment Systems are operating.
                    Off Yard removal completed. Vapor Extraction and Ground WaterComments:
                    11/13/2000Completed Date:
                    Remedy Constructed: Operating Properly & SuccessfullyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    3.5-year review was completed August 11, 2005.Comments:
                    08/11/2005Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    mitigation design from 6-12 hours.
                    On 10/19, email from Christine Brown,recommended 10-15 hours for theComments:
                    10/19/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/08/2012Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2011Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/28/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/21/1987Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/31/1987Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/29/1990Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1990Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1990Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1994Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/06/1995Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/20/1996Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/20/1998Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report accepted, no further action needed.Comments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    replacing of shallow monitor well MW-47.
                    stating that DTSC approved of the proposed decommissioning and
                    On April 27, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the PRP group consultant,Comments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the February 19, 2007 response to DTSC’s comments.
                    stating that DTSC approved the technical memorandum as discussed in
                    On April 27, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the PRP Group consultantComments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    group, officially stating that the EISB workplan had been approved.
                    On March 1, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the consultant for the PRPComments:
                    04/25/2007Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006.
                    U.S. EPA approved the site screening assessment report on April 12,Comments:
                    04/26/2006Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006. DTSC approved this plan by a letter dated March 27, 2006.
                    system facility and soil vapor extraction system, dated February 6,
                    The consultant submitted the O&M plan for the groundwater remediationComments:
                    03/27/2006Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1981Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report, and will not ask for modifications.
                    This is only a status report. DTSC will not make comments on thisComments:
                    08/25/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2013Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this report.Comments:
                    12/10/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC’s site mitigation program.
                    DTSC site screening was dated May 15, 1997. Recommended referral toComments:
                    05/15/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC is not requiring any further action for this report.Comments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/01/2010Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/24/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/24/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments to make on this document.Comments:
                    02/18/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC did not comment on this.Comments:
                    12/18/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    This was a monitoring document, GS had no commentsComments:
                    07/30/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/25/2012Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/26/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/22/1999Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this document.Comments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/21/1999Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    01/28/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/17/2013Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    This is a draft working copy of the FS.Comments:
                    10/24/2013Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    which is under evaluation of the RP.
                    Requirement 4 is now under Flicita Creek Evaluation or alternativeComments:
                    03/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    documents for the EnviroStor public site.
                    The final letter will be sent tomorrow. I need to link some of theseComments:
                    01/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance Plan AmendmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/28/2014Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/11/2012Completed Date:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/28/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for 2015.
                    Routine monitoring report... Waiting for Semiannual Monitoring reportComments:
                    06/20/2015Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/01/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/22/2014Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/1998Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/1995Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/1994Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1998.
                    This was a consent decree with the Chatham family, signed on March 9,Comments:
                    03/09/1998Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/14/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/1993Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/05/1993Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    released.
                    for the account, sent a letter requesting that escrow funds be
                    The former branch chief for this site, who had signatory authorityComments:
                    01/18/2008Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/08/2000Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/1999Completed Date:
                    Injunctive Relief OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Settlement Decree $220,000 TLDYN.Comments:
                    03/31/2003Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Settlement with Crest Motors ($50,000).
                    2006 - $7,700 per year. Settlement with Shell Oil ($1,500).
                    Settlement with Hollandia ($11,500) Future June 2004, June 2005, JuneComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/31/1999Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/14/1999Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/1998Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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            RECYCLING - OTHER, RECYCLING - USED OILPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0890Longitude:
            33.09302Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Hossein NassiriProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            35Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:
            400029Site Code:
            04/18/1996Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            37490029Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Revised estimate mailed to RP.Comments:
                    01/06/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    04/22/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter mailed out this day.Comments:
                    10/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1993Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/1999Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/20/1998Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/05/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    install an irrigation well on her property.
                    Sent letter to Anne Platt on this date regarding her request toComments:
                    03/14/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    consolidated with 00 CV 0204 BTM (JAH) and 00 CV 0958 BTM (JAH)
                    Farms, Inc. and Hollandia Dairy, Inc. (Case No. 99 CV 0996 BTM (JAH)
                    A Consent Decree was filed resolving DTSC’s claims against HollandiaComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37490029Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400029Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P41009Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SL209094184Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002611219Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD990663361Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CHATHAM SITEAlias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SURFWPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            MIXED OIL Lead Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
            * HALOGENATED SOLVENTS * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENT MIXTURES * WASTE OIL &Potential COC:
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                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/28/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    07/14/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/23/1986Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/1986Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of Non-ComplianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/28/1989Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/16/1992Completed Date:
                    Imminent and/or Substantial Endangerment OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/12/1993Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    12/20/1996Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/20/1998Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/18/1999Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Treatment Systems are operating.
                    Off Yard removal completed. Vapor Extraction and Ground WaterComments:
                    11/13/2000Completed Date:
                    Remedy Constructed: Operating Properly & SuccessfullyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    3.5-year review was completed August 11, 2005.Comments:
                    08/11/2005Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    mitigation design from 6-12 hours.
                    On 10/19, email from Christine Brown,recommended 10-15 hours for theComments:
                    10/19/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/08/2012Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2012Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2011Completed Date:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1981Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/21/1987Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/31/1987Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/29/1990Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1990Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1990Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/1994Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/06/1995Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC is not requiring any further action for this report.Comments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report accepted, no further action needed.Comments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    replacing of shallow monitor well MW-47.
                    stating that DTSC approved of the proposed decommissioning and
                    On April 27, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the PRP group consultant,Comments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the February 19, 2007 response to DTSC’s comments.
                    stating that DTSC approved the technical memorandum as discussed in
                    On April 27, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the PRP Group consultantComments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    group, officially stating that the EISB workplan had been approved.
                    On March 1, 2007, DTSC sent a letter to the consultant for the PRPComments:
                    04/25/2007Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006.
                    U.S. EPA approved the site screening assessment report on April 12,Comments:
                    04/26/2006Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006. DTSC approved this plan by a letter dated March 27, 2006.
                    system facility and soil vapor extraction system, dated February 6,
                    The consultant submitted the O&M plan for the groundwater remediationComments:
                    03/27/2006Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report, and will not ask for modifications.
                    This is only a status report. DTSC will not make comments on thisComments:
                    08/25/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2013Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this report.Comments:
                    12/10/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC’s site mitigation program.
                    DTSC site screening was dated May 15, 1997. Recommended referral toComments:
                    05/15/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/01/2010Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/24/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/24/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments to make on this document.Comments:
                    02/18/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC did not comment on this.Comments:
                    12/18/2008Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
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                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/11/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    This was a monitoring document, GS had no commentsComments:
                    07/30/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/25/2012Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/26/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/22/1999Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this document.Comments:
                    05/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/21/1999Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    07/22/2014Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/28/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/17/2013Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    This is a draft working copy of the FS.Comments:
                    10/24/2013Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    which is under evaluation of the RP.
                    Requirement 4 is now under Flicita Creek Evaluation or alternativeComments:
                    03/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    documents for the EnviroStor public site.
                    The final letter will be sent tomorrow. I need to link some of theseComments:
                    01/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance Plan AmendmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/28/2014Completed Date:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005

TC4512940.2s   Page 54



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    for the account, sent a letter requesting that escrow funds be
                    The former branch chief for this site, who had signatory authorityComments:
                    01/18/2008Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/28/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for 2015.
                    Routine monitoring report... Waiting for Semiannual Monitoring reportComments:
                    06/20/2015Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/01/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/1998Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/1998Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/1995Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/1994Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1998.
                    This was a consent decree with the Chatham family, signed on March 9,Comments:
                    03/09/1998Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/14/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/1993Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/05/1993Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    released.
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter mailed out this day.Comments:
                    10/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/08/2000Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/1999Completed Date:
                    Injunctive Relief OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Settlement Decree $220,000 TLDYN.Comments:
                    03/31/2003Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Settlement with Crest Motors ($50,000).
                    2006 - $7,700 per year. Settlement with Shell Oil ($1,500).
                    Settlement with Hollandia ($11,500) Future June 2004, June 2005, JuneComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent DecreeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/31/1999Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/14/1999Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                              and waste oil that were sent to the Yard mostly by local businesses
                              facility. In later years, the facility handled chlorinated solvents
                              was operated as a waste oil and solvent recycling and bulk petroleum
                              Commencing in the early 1940s, Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard (Yard)Site History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Surface water, Well used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              2090900RB Case Number:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLocal Agency:
                              SMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.08955Longitude:
                              33.093174337Latitude:
                              37490029Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              SL209094184Global Id:
                              08/01/2000Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    1/1/1984Date Began:
                    12/3/1993Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Department of Toxic Substance ControlAgency:
                    H22767-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Revised estimate mailed to RP.Comments:
                    01/06/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    04/22/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                              Order & Consent Order was signed.
                              negotiations, an administrative Imminent and Substantial Endangerment
                              the Site and to reimburse DTSC for past costs. As a result of these
                              steering committee to begin "good faith" negotiations to remediate
                              January 1992, DTSC notified the 96 PRPs that they should form a
                              PRPs, and identified 96 to whom Special Notice Letters were sent. In
                              waste materials to the Yard. DTSC evaluated the responses of the 180
                              Generator Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) who may have sent
                              began sending Information Request Letters to approximately 180
                              100 feet in the groundwater beneath the Yard. In December 1990, DTSC
                              significant VOCs contamination existed up to depths of 50 feet and
                              inside and outside the Yard. In 1991, DTSC determined that
                              contamination. Groundwater contamination has been identified both
                              1991 to determine the extent of vertical and horizontal
                              100-foot monitoring wells were installed in September of 1990 and May
                              the RA activities. Seven groundwater monitoring wells and three
                              stabilized. Surface water contamination migration was decreased by
                              approximately $3 million. The soils at the Yard are now considered
                              in November 1989, was completed in June of 1990, and cost
                              performed under an imminent or Substantial Endangerment Order issued
                              located inside the Yard into a 12-inch diameter well. The RA,
                              rehabilitation of a 5-foot diameter, 68-foot deep hand dug well
                              soils; removal of 208 surface drums and 10 buried drums; and
                              removal, and offsite disposal of 11,430 tons of highly contaminated
                              for further degradation of groundwater. The work included excavation,
                              conducted a Removal Action (RA) at the Yard to reduce the potential
                              source of groundwater contamination. Commencing in March 1990, DHS
                              outside of the Yard and soil contamination was determined to be a
                              the Yard. Groundwater contamination was found to have migrated
                              determine whether groundwater contamination has migrated outside of
                              define concentrations and quantities of soil contamination, and to
                              and hydrogeologic investigations were conducted in 1988 and 1989 to
                              areas along Bernardo Avenue on April 21 and 22, 1987. Further soils
                              Forty cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from different
                              and metals. Ground- water contamination was found beneath the Yard.
                              volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds
                              were found to be contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),
                              contamination beneath the Yard existed. The soils inside the Yard
                              extent of soil contamination, and whether the groundwater
                              Remedial Investigation was performed to determine the nature and
                              and commenced a State funded remediation program. In 1986, a Site
                              claiming lack of funds. DTSC made a Determination of Non-Compliance
                              remedial action plan. The Chathams did not comply with the Order,
                              Feasibility Study and identify the final cleanup options in a
                              Chathams requiring them to complete the Remedial Investigation and
                              1986, DHS issued an administrative Remedial Action Order to the
                              Expenditure Plan making it a "State Superfund Site." On January 23,
                              Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard Site (Site) was listed in the Bond
                              and remedial activities. The Yard was fenced in 1984. In June 1985,
                              chemicals at the Yard and began various phases of site investigation
                              governmental agencies became aware of the existence of hazardous
                              California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), and other
                              Department of Health Services (DHS), the predecessor agency of the
                              when the buyer filed for bankruptcy. In 1982, the California
                              sold the property, which eventually reverted back to the Chathams
                              in the area. These operations continued until 1981 when the Chathams
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                              CORTESERegion:
CORTESE:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    01/19/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    122767Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25160.2(b)9
                    without preparing a manifest prior to transport.  66262.20(a),
                    Hazardous waste generator has transported a hazardous waste off-siteViolation Citation:
                    WASTE TRANSPORT W/O MANIFESTViolation:
                    6HV0303Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    122767Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste as defined by law.  CCR 66262.11 & 66260.200( c)
                    Generator of a waste has not determined if that waste is a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    WASTE DETERMINATION NOT MADEViolation:
                    6HV0304Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    122767Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92106Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    1322 SCOTT ST #104Facility Address:
                    CHATHAM PRP GROUP TRUSTFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    11/07/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    238-073-49-00APN:
                    CA0000031641EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    122767Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
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                    37490029Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              envirostorFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -117.08908Longitude:
                              33.093027Latitude:
                              400029Site Code:
                              04/18/1996Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              37490029Envirostor Id:

CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARD  (Continued) S104750005

                    CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP TRUSTOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    CMCLAUGH@DEMAXIMIS.COMContact email:
                    (909) 222-0387Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    CHUCK R MCLAUGHLINContact:
                    RIVERSIDE, CA 92507
                    BLDG. 200, SUITE 253
                    5225 CANYON CREST DRIVE.Mailing address:
                    CA0000031641EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92025
                    2257 BERNARDO AVENUEFacility address:
                    CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUPFacility name:
                    06/21/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2857 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.541 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
659 ft.

1/2-1 HIST Cal-SitesSAN DIEGO, CA  92025
WNW SLIC2257 BERNARDO AVENUE CA0000031641
C15 RCRA-SQGCHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP 1000857048
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                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUPSite name:
                    06/21/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1991Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/21/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
                    4435 EASTGATE MALL SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
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                         11/1962Date Entered:
                         2File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         10/1962End Date:
                         10/1962Date Entered:
                         1File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

SLIC REG 9:

                    LocalEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/26/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/27/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/27/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/26/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    04/27/2006Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARDSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:
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                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         07/1993End Date:
                         10/1989Date Entered:
                         5File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         09/1989End Date:
                         08/1985Date Entered:
                         4File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         07/1985End Date:
                         04/1984Date Entered:
                         3File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         03/1983End Date:
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         01/1995End Date:
                         12/1994Date Entered:
                         8File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         11/1994End Date:
                         05/1994Date Entered:
                         7File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         04/1994End Date:
                         08/1993Date Entered:
                         6File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
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                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         10/1995End Date:
                         07/1995Date Entered:
                         11File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         07/1995End Date:
                         05/1995Date Entered:
                         10File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         319Archive Box #:
                         04/1995End Date:
                         01/1995Date Entered:
                         9File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:
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                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/1996End Date:
                         05/1996Date Entered:
                         14File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         04/1996End Date:
                         02/1996Date Entered:
                         13File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         01/1996End Date:
                         10/1995Date Entered:
                         12File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
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                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         04/1997End Date:
                         03/1997Date Entered:
                         17File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         02/1997End Date:
                         11/1996Date Entered:
                         16File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         11/1996End Date:
                         09/1996Date Entered:
                         15File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
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                         09/1997Date Entered:
                         21File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         09/1997End Date:
                         08/1997Date Entered:
                         20File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         07/1997End Date:
                         07/1997Date Entered:
                         19File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         06/1997End Date:
                         04/1997Date Entered:
                         18File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
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                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         10/1998End Date:
                         07/1998Date Entered:
                         24File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         06/1998End Date:
                         04/1998Date Entered:
                         23File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         03/1998End Date:
                         01/1998Date Entered:
                         22File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         01/1998End Date:
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         12/2001End Date:
                         06/2000Date Entered:
                         27File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         06/2000End Date:
                         08/1999Date Entered:
                         26File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/1999End Date:
                         10/1998Date Entered:
                         25File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
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                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         12/1987End Date:
                         01/1986Date Entered:
                         1File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         Not reportedEnd Date:
                         08/2006Date Entered:
                         29File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         OpenStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         07/2006End Date:
                         01/2002Date Entered:
                         28File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENFORCEMENTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.05Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:
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                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         12/1992End Date:
                         03/1991Date Entered:
                         4File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         03/1991End Date:
                         01/1991Date Entered:
                         3File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         320Archive Box #:
                         12/1990End Date:
                         01/1988Date Entered:
                         2File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
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                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         321Archive Box #:
                         11/1993End Date:
                         06/1993Date Entered:
                         7File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         321Archive Box #:
                         05/1993End Date:
                         05/1993Date Entered:
                         6File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         321Archive Box #:
                         05/1993End Date:
                         01/1993Date Entered:
                         5File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
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                         03/1994Date Entered:
                         11File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         322Archive Box #:
                         03/1994End Date:
                         01/1994Date Entered:
                         10File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         321Archive Box #:
                         12/1993End Date:
                         12/1993Date Entered:
                         9File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         321Archive Box #:
                         12/1993End Date:
                         12/1993Date Entered:
                         8File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:

CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP  (Continued) 1000857048

TC4512940.2s   Page 75



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         323Archive Box #:
                         12/1994End Date:
                         11/1994Date Entered:
                         14File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         323Archive Box #:
                         11/1994End Date:
                         08/1994Date Entered:
                         13File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         322Archive Box #:
                         08/1994End Date:
                         05/1994Date Entered:
                         12File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         322Archive Box #:
                         05/1994End Date:
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         922Archive Box #:
                         01/1995End Date:
                         01/1995Date Entered:
                         17File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         323Archive Box #:
                         01/1995End Date:
                         12/1994Date Entered:
                         16File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         323Archive Box #:
                         12/1994End Date:
                         12/1994Date Entered:
                         15File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         MicroficheStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
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                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         923Archive Box #:
                         05/1995End Date:
                         03/1995Date Entered:
                         20File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         923Archive Box #:
                         02/1995End Date:
                         02/1995Date Entered:
                         19File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         922Archive Box #:
                         02/1995End Date:
                         02/1995Date Entered:
                         18File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:
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                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         923Archive Box #:
                         11/1995End Date:
                         10/1995Date Entered:
                         23File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         923Archive Box #:
                         10/1995End Date:
                         08/1995Date Entered:
                         22File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         923Archive Box #:
                         08/1995End Date:
                         06/1995Date Entered:
                         21File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
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                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         924Archive Box #:
                         03/1996End Date:
                         03/1996Date Entered:
                         26File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         924Archive Box #:
                         03/1996End Date:
                         01/1996Date Entered:
                         25File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         DeadStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         3-1-14RArchive Box Storage:
                         924Archive Box #:
                         12/1995End Date:
                         12/1995Date Entered:
                         24File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
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                         12/1996Date Entered:
                         30File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         11/1996End Date:
                         06/1996Date Entered:
                         29File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/1996End Date:
                         05/1996Date Entered:
                         28File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/1996End Date:
                         04/1996Date Entered:
                         27File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
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                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         02/1998End Date:
                         09/1997Date Entered:
                         33File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/1997End Date:
                         03/1997Date Entered:
                         32File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         02/1997End Date:
                         01/1997Date Entered:
                         31File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         12/1996End Date:
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         10/1998End Date:
                         08/1998Date Entered:
                         36File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/1998End Date:
                         06/1998Date Entered:
                         35File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/1998End Date:
                         03/1998Date Entered:
                         34File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
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                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/1999End Date:
                         05/1999Date Entered:
                         39File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         04/1999End Date:
                         02/1999Date Entered:
                         38File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         02/1999End Date:
                         11/1998Date Entered:
                         37File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:
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                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         07/2000End Date:
                         05/2000Date Entered:
                         42File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         04/2000End Date:
                         01/2000Date Entered:
                         41File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         12/1999End Date:
                         09/1999Date Entered:
                         40File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:

CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP  (Continued) 1000857048

TC4512940.2s   Page 85



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         03/2001End Date:
                         03/2001Date Entered:
                         45File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         03/2001End Date:
                         12/2000Date Entered:
                         44File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         11/2000End Date:
                         08/2000Date Entered:
                         43File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
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                         11/2001Date Entered:
                         49File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         10/2001End Date:
                         08/2001Date Entered:
                         48File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/2001End Date:
                         05/2001Date Entered:
                         47File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF.  REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/2001End Date:
                         03/2001Date Entered:
                         46File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
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                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/2003End Date:
                         11/2002Date Entered:
                         52File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         10/2002End Date:
                         06/2002Date Entered:
                         51File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/2002End Date:
                         12/2001Date Entered:
                         50File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         11/2001End Date:
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         09/2004End Date:
                         04/2004Date Entered:
                         55File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         04/2004End Date:
                         09/2003Date Entered:
                         54File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         08/2003End Date:
                         08/2003Date Entered:
                         53File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
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                         OpenStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/2006End Date:
                         03/2006Date Entered:
                         58File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         02/2006End Date:
                         06/2005Date Entered:
                         57File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         05/2005End Date:
                         09/2004Date Entered:
                         56File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         Not reportedFacilty Type:
                         9Region:
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                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12301981Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DISCOVERYActivity Name:
                              DISCActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              38State Senate District Code:
                              75State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              SAN DIEGORegion Water Control Board Name:
                              SDRegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              JCULLYStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICESSIC Name:
            49SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            04181996State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            SO CAL - CYPRESSBranch Name:
            SBBranch:
            RESPONSIBLE PARTYType:
            RPFacility Type:
            37490029Facility ID:
            CYPRESSRegion:

Calsite:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage Location:
                         Not reportedArchive Box Storage:
                         0Archive Box #:
                         Not reportedEnd Date:
                         06/2006Date Entered:
                         59File Number:
                         Not reportedOrder Number:
                         SLICClass:
                         ENF. REPORTCategory:
                         CHATHAM BROTHERSResponsible Party:
                         2090900Local Case Num:
                         9 000269N97Waste Discharger Id:
                         20-0269.051Sort Code:
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                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01231986Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              RAOAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12301981Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
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                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLANActivity Name:
                              PPPActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              04211987Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              SOILAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              04301986Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              FINAL DETERMINATION OF NON-COMPLIANCEActivity Name:
                              FDNCActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
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                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              11370Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              08291990Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              BRRLSAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              11281989Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              IORSEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12311987Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
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                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06301990Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              LONG-TERM SITE STABILIZATION CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              STABActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06301990Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              SOILAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              WELL.BULK OF WORK DONE 3/90-6/90 WITH SOME RESIDUAL WORK DONE 8/29/90.
                              CON-TAMINATED SOIL, & RECONSTRUCTION OF BERMS AND INSTALLATION OF A
                              REMOVAL OF 200 BARRELS OF SOLVENTS, WASTE OILS, 11,370 TONS OFActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
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                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              2AWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01051993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              1AWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              11161992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              I&SEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
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                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              07301993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              NEGDKAWP Code:
                              CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Name:
                              CEQAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06251993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              CASHAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06251993Comments Date:
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                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02051994Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              1AWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              07301993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GWAWP Code:
                              FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              FRIFSActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
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                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              11061995Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              DRNGEAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02051995Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              1AWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              TREATED10,000 GALLONS OF CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER DAILY.
                              CONSTRUCTION OF AN INTERIM GROUNDWATER REMOVAL SYSTEM WHICHActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06301994Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GWAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
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                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              XEstimated Size:
                              1Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12201996Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              254385Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              07171998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              1AWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
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                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              XEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              08181999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              30000Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              XEstimated Size:
                              1Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01201998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              20000Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
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                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02051999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              XRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              03312005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              XAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              890Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              XEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              11132000Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              720000Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
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                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09041998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              1DETAWP Code:
                              POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHActivity Name:
                              PRPActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01201998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Name:
                              CEQAActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
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                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03311999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PERCDAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              04141999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PERCDAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
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                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02042003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              HOLNDAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02042003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              SHELLAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              08312001Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
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                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03312003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              TLDYNAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              02042003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              CRESTAWP Code:
                              COST RECOVERYActivity Name:
                              COSTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:

CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP  (Continued) 1000857048

TC4512940.2s   Page 106



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            In 1982, the California Department of Health Services (DHS),
            Not reported
            buyer filed for bankruptcy.
            which eventually reverted back to the Chathams when the
            continued until 1981 when the Chathams sold the property,Background Info:
            ESCONDIDO, CA 92029Alternate City,St,Zip:
            2257 BERNARDO AVEAlternate Address:
            ESCONDIDO, CA 92025Alternate City,St,Zip:
            1175 GAMBLE LANEAlternate Address:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              03312005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              FIVE-YEAR REVIEW REQUIRED BY CERCLAActivity Name:
                              5YEARActivity:
                              37490029Facility ID:
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            Parties (PRPs) who may have sent waste materials to the Yard.
            Letters to approximately 180 Generator Potentially Responsible
            In December 1990, DTSC began sending Information Request
            Not reported
            50 feet and 100 feet in the groundwater beneath the Yard.
            that significant VOCs contamination existed up to depths of
            both inside and outside the Yard.  In 1991, DTSC determined
            contamination.  Groundwater contamination has been identified
            1991 to determine the extent of vertical and horizontal
            monitoring wells were installed in September of 1990 and May
            Seven groundwater monitoring wells and three 100-foot
            Not reported
            was decreased by the RA activities.
            considered stabilized.  Surface water contamination migration
            cost approximately $3 million.  The soils at the Yard are now
            issued in November 1989, was completed in June of 1990, and
            performed under an imminent or Substantial Endangerment Order
            inside the Yard into a 12-inch diameter well.  The RA,
            of a 5-foot diameter, 68-foot deep hand dug well located
            of 208 surface drums and 10 buried drums; and rehabilitation
            disposal of 11,430 tons of highly contaminated soils; removal
            groundwater.  The work included excavation, removal, and offsite
            at the Yard to reduce the potential for further degradation of
            Commencing in March 1990, DHS conducted a Removal Action (RA)
            Not reported
            groundwater contamination.
            and soil contamination was determined to be a source of
            contamination was found to have migrated outside of the Yard
            contamination has migrated outside of the Yard. Groundwater
            contamination, and to determine whether groundwater
            1989 to define concentrations and quantities of soil
            and hydrogeologic investigations were conducted in 1988 and
            along Bernardo Avenue on April 21 and 22, 1987.  Further soils
            yards of contaminated soil was removed from different areas
            water contamination was found beneath the Yard.  Forty cubic
            (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds and metals.  Ground-
            polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), volatile organic compounds
            The soils inside the Yard were found to be contaminated with
            whether the groundwater contamination beneath the Yard existed.
            determine the nature and extent of soil contamination, and
            In 1986, a Site Remedial Investigation was performed to
            Not reported
            funded remediation program.
            made a Determination of Non-Compliance and commenced a State
            did not comply with the Order, claiming lack of funds.  DTSC
            final cleanup options in a remedial action plan.  The Chathams
            Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study and identify the
            Action Order to the Chathams requiring them to complete the
            On January 23, 1986, DHS issued an administrative Remedial
            Not reported
            the Bond Expenditure Plan making it a "State Superfund Site."
            1985, Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard Site (Site) was listed in
            remedial activities.  The Yard was fenced in 1984.  In June
            Yard and began various phases of site investigation and
            became aware of the existence of hazardous chemicals at the
            Substances Control (DTSC), and other governmental agencies
            the predecessor agency of the California Department of Toxic
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            Not reported
            located at Felicita Park.
            was detected in the farthest water table monitoring well
            A very low concentration of trichloroethylene (below MCLs)
            Not reported
            1998.
            7) The Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was approved on January 20,
            bulk petroleum facility.  In later years, the facility handled
            (Yard) was operated as a waste oil and solvent recycling and
            Commencing in the early 1940s, Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard
            6) The Feasibility Study (FS) was approved on Dec. 20, 1996.
            Evaluation Report was approved on August 7, 1996.
            5) The Human Health Risk Assessment and Screening Ecological
            feet southeast of the Yard, in the area of Felicita Park.
            contaminated groundwater plume extends approximately 5,000
            migrated to downgradient areas outside of the Yard and the
            groundwater sampling indicate that substances of concern have
            4) The RI Report was approved in March 1996.  Results of
            April 3-13, 1995;
            at 1261 Gamble Lane, Escondido, occurred during the period of
            1995, site investigation of Robert Chatham’s property located
            3) Field activities for the RI were completed on February 7,
            December 1993 and became fully operational in February 1994;
            2) The interim Groundwater Removal Facility was tested in
            1) $4,000,000 paid for DTSC’s past costs;
            Not reported
            Consent Order, the following major activities were completed:
            Since the signing of and pursuant to the November 16, 1992
            Not reported
            for their share of future Site remediation costs.
            PRPs established an approximately $1.7 million escrow account
            their volumetric share of waste sent to the Yard.  Also, these
            $128,000 respectively, for DTSC’s past costs in accordance with
            are de minimis PRPs, paid DTSC approximately $328,000 and
            Signatories to the two "Cash Buy-Out" Consent Decrees, who
            Not reported
            RAP.
            negotiated another agreement for the implementation of the
            million to DTSC for past costs.  Settling PRPs and DTSC
            preparation of a Remedial Action Plan; and payment of $4
            completion of the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study;
            remove the highly contaminated groundwater beneath the Yard;
            construction and operation of a pump and treat system to
            The Consent Order called for, among other things, immediate
            Not reported
            October 12, 1993.
            16 additional PRPs and lodged in a federal court on
            Two "Cash Buy-Out" Consent Decrees were signed between DTSC and
            on November 16, 1992 between DTSC and approximately 55 PRPs.
            and Substantial Endangerment Order & Consent Order was signed
            As a result of these negotiations, an administrative Imminent
            Not reported
            Site and to reimburse DTSC for past costs.
            committee to begin "good faith" negotiations to remediate the
            DTSC notified the 96 PRPs that they should form a steering
            96 to whom Special Notice Letters were sent.  In January 1992,
            DTSC evaluated the responses of the 180 PRPs, and identified
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            02032004Comments Date:
            Letter was sent approving the delay of the Remedy,ReviewComments:
            02032004Comments Date:
            Off Yard PCB Report submitted to DTSC.Comments:
            01282000Comments Date:
            mostly by local businesses in the area.  These operations
            chlorinated solvents and waste oil that were sent to the Yard
            Not reported
            Not reported
            maintenance of the implemented remedies.
            remedy evaluation after three years, and 7) operation and
            any "unstable" contaminated groundwater/surface water, 6) a
            5) development of a Monitoring and Contingency Plan to address
            restriction, wellhead treatment, and public notifications,
            down a gradient plume 4) institution controls such as a deed
            oxidation, 3) natural attenuation of low concentrations
            2) groundwater treatment using air stripping or UV/Chemical
            1) extraction of groundwater inside and outside of the Yard,
            deed restrictions.  The selected groundwater remedy includes:
            disposal of contaminated sediments outside of the Yard and 4)
            1) soil cap, 2) soil vapor excavation; 3) excavation and offsite
            The approved RAP included the following remedies, for the soil:
            Not reported
            proper disposal of treated water and deed restrictions.
            would be cleaned up by natural attenuation, remedy evaluation,
            demonstrate whether areas of low concentrations of contaminants
            contaminants, air sparging, monitoring groundwater to
            action, pumping and treating areas with high concentrations of
            groundwater alternatives selected for evaluation included no
            the Yard, fencing, and monitoring and maintaining the cap.  The
            covering the soil with a cap, disposal of excavated soil outside
            for evaluation included no action, excavation, treatment,
            Environmental Protection Agency.  The soil alternatives selected
            alternatives were evaluated using the nine criteria of the US
            The FS evaluated remedial alternatives for the Site.  Cleanup
            Not reported
            by contamination from the Yard.
            evaluation concluded that no wildlife was found to be affected
            sensitive species may occasionally live on the Yard, this
            within a one-mile radius of the Yard.  While some special and
            indicated that a wide variety of plants and animals live
            groundwater would occur.  The screening ecological evaluation
            is negligible, even when assuming that ingestion of soil and
            potential increase of risk for residents living outside the Yard
            Results of the human health risk assessment indicated that the
            Not reported
            evaluated for cancer-causing and non-cancer causing effects.
            on human health and the environment.  Health effects were
            potential impacts that contaminants from the Yard could have
            conducted.  The goal of the HHRASEE was to determine the
            Assessment and Screening Ecological Evaluation (HHRASEE) was
            Based on the sampling results, the Human Health Risk
            Not reported
            being used for drinking.
            Moreover, no reported private and public production well & are
            away from the known leading edge of the groundwater plume.
            Lake Hodges, a drinking water source, is more than a mile
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            400029-00ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            Treatment Systems are operating.Comments:
            11132000Comments Date:
            Off Yard removal completed.  Vapor Extraction and Ground WaterComments:
            11132000Comments Date:
            September 2001 Quarterly Monitoring Report received.Comments:
            11072001Comments Date:
            DTSC approved the Remedial Design.Comments:
            11051999Comments Date:
            Construction Completion Report approved.Comments:
            10152000Comments Date:
            June 2001 Quarterly Monitoring Report received.Comments:
            08012001Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            06171999Comments Date:
            its oversight response costs.Comments:
            06171999Comments Date:
            DTSC received payment from the Chatham Site PRP Work Group forComments:
            06171999Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            06161999Comments Date:
            its oversight response costs.Comments:
            06161999Comments Date:
            DTSC received payment from the Chatham Site Escrow Account forComments:
            06161999Comments Date:
            Received the March 2001 Quarterly Monitoring Report.Comments:
            05162001Comments Date:
            Annual meeting to discuss the 2003 Annual Report.Comments:
            04282004Comments Date:
            March 2002 Quarterly Monitoring Report received.Comments:
            04262002Comments Date:
            Construction Completion Report submitted to DTSC.Comments:
            04102000Comments Date:
            Settlement Decree $220,000 TLDYN.Comments:
            03312003Comments Date:
            Received 2003 Annual Report.Comments:
            03162004Comments Date:
            2001 Annual Report Received.Comments:
            03072002Comments Date:
            December 2001 Monitoring Report Received.Comments:
            03062002Comments Date:
            Off Yard PCB Report approved.Comments:
            02282000Comments Date:
            Settlement with Crest Motors ($50,000).Comments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Settlement with Shell Oil ($1,500).Comments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Future June 2004, June 2005, June 2006 - $7,700 per year.Comments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Settlement with Hollandia ($11,500)Comments:
            02042003Comments Date:
            Report from July 13, 04 to Sept. 3, 04.Comments:
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            Not reportedSpecial Programs Name:
            Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
            CHATHAM BROTHERS BARREL YARDCHATHAM SITEAlternate Name:
            CAD990663361ID Value:
            EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBERID Name:
            P41009ID Value:
            BEP DATABASE PCODEID Name:

CHATHAM SITE PRP GROUP  (Continued) 1000857048

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010001Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404015Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ESCONDIDO USD-PROP. BERNARDO ELEM SC/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BERNARDO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30008-NO
            30018-NO Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs 30006-NO 30007-NOConfirmed COC:
            hydrocarbons (PAHs
            DDD DDE DDT Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs Polynuclear aromaticPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0899Longitude:
            33.08601Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            HWMPLead Agency:
            HWMPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404015Site Code:
            01/10/2000Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            37010001Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2939 ft.
0.557 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
644 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92029
WSW SCHBERNARDO AVENUE/MOUNTAIN HEIGHTS ROAD    N/A
16 ENVIROSTORBERNARDO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S107735914
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                    404015Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Hazardous Waste Management ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    HWMPLead Agency:
                    HWMPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    37010001Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/02/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Background report; needs no review/approval.Comments:
                    10/29/1999Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Plan that require clarification and/or modification.
                    presented, DTSC has identified some minor deficincies in the PEA Work
                    DTSC reviewed the subject PEA Workplan and based on the dataComments:
                    03/21/2000Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/14/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Background report; needs no review/approval.Comments:
                    10/29/1999Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Plan that require clarification and/or modification.
                    presented, DTSC has identified some minor deficincies in the PEA Work
                    DTSC reviewed the subject PEA Workplan and based on the dataComments:
                    03/21/2000Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/14/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010001Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404015Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ESCONDIDO USD-PROP. BERNARDO ELEM SC/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BERNARDO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30007-NO, 30008-NO
                    30018-NO, Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs, 30006-NO,Confirmed COC:
                    hydrocarbons (PAHs
                    DDD, DDE, DDT, Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs, Polynuclear aromaticPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.0899Longitude:
                    33.08601Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    01/10/2000Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    38Senate:
                    75Assembly:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/02/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

BERNARDO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S107735914

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

3056 ft.
0.579 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
616 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NE 2306 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD.    N/A
17 Notify 65ARCO GASOLINE STATION S100178478

            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/07/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37000025Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3295 ft.
0.624 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

1/2-1 SLICESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2250 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
18 ENVIROSTORBROTHERTON PLAZA S106065979
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                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              N/ARB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071077Longitude:
                              33.094542Latitude:
                              H39422-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608141457Global Id:
                              04/05/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    2/26/2001Date Began:
                    4/5/2001Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39422-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 San Diego CountyComments:
                    03/07/2001Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000025Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0608141457Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0711Longitude:
            33.09456Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:

BROTHERTON PLAZA  (Continued) S106065979
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                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip:
                    Not reportedFacility State:
                    Not reportedFacility City:
                    Not reportedFacility Address:
                    Not reportedFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    01/03/2001Last HMMD Inspection:
                    236-390-50-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    139422Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

BROTHERTON PLAZA  (Continued) S106065979

            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            Explosives (UXO, MECPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0836Longitude:
            33.10027Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000213Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3987 ft.
0.755 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
687 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  
NNW    N/A
19 ENVIROSTORCAMP ESCONDIDO S107736023
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000213Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0277Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F539800Alias Name:

CAMP ESCONDIDO  (Continued) S107736023

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

4437 ft.
0.840 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NE 2045 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD.    N/A
20 Notify 65LIFT STATION 3 S100178215
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

ESCONDIDO           S106922405 ACURA OF ESCONDIDO 1502 N AUTO PARK WY 92029 LUST, SWEEPS UST
ESCONDIDO           S104397407 CLASSIC BUICK-OLDSMOBILE-VW 1600 S AUTO PARK WY 92029 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

HMMD
ESCONDIDO           S106929744 MURRAY BUICK OLDSMOBILE 1600 S AUTO PARK WAY 92029 LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS

UST
ESCONDIDO           S104398200 ACURA OF ESCONDIDO 1502 N AUTO PARK WY 92029 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

HMMD
ESCONDIDO           1000710152 SANTA YSABEL CREEK GROUNDWATER CON 1.5 MILES SE OF ESCONDIDO 92025 CERCLIS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwr516WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W87SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrA16WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9WA7SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrA16WNRQu73XGqlxt74v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9WA7SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwrC16WNRQu73XGqlxtA4v3laWWr7DOE45T71mHdIm5ZHoYis9W77SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S9pW4BIQPsVTW9wigCw3qqA4zkQRGSh515gvKScVp6lEBRjwrC16WNRQu73XGqlxtA4v3laWWr7DOE45T71mHdIm5ZHoYis9W77SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrB16WNRQu73XGqlxt54v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W37SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawcVJVi4wYrPizlwvh94wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S7pW4BIQPsVTW9wig6w3qqA4zkQRGSh51CgvKScVp6lEBRjwrB16WNRQu73XGqlxt54v3laWWr7DOE45T31mHdIm5ZHoYis9W37SmZqdEVeSZzypL3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ixC6sUdiipQx4PwCbmI3YyzsBs9UqkSdS6RAN7qilrEpdZiQZVz4AWQ4VVYPYu3wLiB3F0ob.DNmFA3IHh35vP3YJNIyi5Jz0Kk4gKsBVcJs9bb9HT74P4DqfTCk4PpSwua9pswS5vn6wQnROxD8.qFN5Vu7bWJqScS6sk.ibZZxr6KC1Rs3ILmsiUUUitZdXqo9ri1i.AapRVkQdm13pew4.shPE3kwEqO4gpFbaBamiTqINqy4nb9YHxxymUizjAy6oHQBucDs4fa9vI84nGYqgwSkm88SGcE96A8SJwO6RbnRUMV6I3kiDE7xG5sCxzY4RqksO5vU5Ibd33j3loai3ktpWbGQD7B7Qdm4DwEP3DQwoot8cbnbugnmUcUIqqN4NSaYmVCyMnmzcaY5ZehBHFRsDZF9MOwCqtYq7xOkthiSyrl7af4Sdjz6dpNR.Km3blON.3s7NntqlWb2Y0KlZ6arMX3ENlN5SY1d5W5ZEKQi6Rav8.mZqRcVKAizLAY6bpmiq4exq7xC.Zy4jN8sRWcU6rAd7wR3NZci9SepLDhQawc4JVi4wYrPizlwvh93wwKbjLFmERvI5fe3GHiYWX5yO41zz7S3pW4BIQPsVTW9wigAw3qqA4zkQRGSh514gvKScVp6lEBRjwr316WNRQu73XGqlxt44v3laWWr7DOE45T81mHdIm5ZHoYis9W57SmZqdEVeSZzypL3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

TC4512940.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4512940.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 07/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 09/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).
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Date of Government Version: 09/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 125

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
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Date of Government Version: 09/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.
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Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.
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Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:
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Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 11/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5641298 ESCONDIDO, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

640 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3660965.0UTM Y (Meters): 
492515.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.0802 - 117˚ 4’ 48.72’’Longitude (West): 
33.089 - 33˚ 5’ 20.40’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
2324 MILLER AVENUE
2324 MILLER AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Varies1/2 - 1 Mile NE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapESCONDIDO

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Cretaceous granitic rocksSeries:
KgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay33 inches12 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PLACENTIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RAMONASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam74 inches59 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam59 inches16 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

STEEP GULLIED LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam27 inches24 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam24 inches 1 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam38 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BONSALLSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4512940.2s   Page A-11

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam88 inches59 inches 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam59 inches38 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESE11369   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE11370   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000130293   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000130292   4

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130292FED USGS

ESCONDIDOArea Served:
22589Connections:110000Pop Served:

Escondido, CA 92025
201 No. Broadway

Organization That Operates System:
Escondido, City ofSystem Name:
3710006System Number:
GREEN MUTUAL WELL 14 - STANDBYSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:330500.0 1170400.0Source Lat/Long:
Standby RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:14District Number:
San DiegoCounty:3710006012FRDS Number:
WATUser ID:13S/02W-02D01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A3
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

11369CA WELLS

ESCONDIDOArea Served:
22589Connections:110000Pop Served:

Escondido, CA 92025
201 No. Broadway

Organization That Operates System:
Escondido, City ofSystem Name:
3710006System Number:
GREEN MUTUAL WELL 15 - ABANDONEDSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:330500.0 1170400.0Source Lat/Long:
AbandonedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:14District Number:
San DiegoCounty:3710006013FRDS Number:
WATUser ID:13S/02W-02D03 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A2
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

11370CA WELLS

Date: 12/1992
Average Water Depth: 40
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: Not Reported1

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

38768AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
165Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

20Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
660Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0758652Longitude:
33.1025408Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070303Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
012S002W27F002SMonloc name:
USGS-330609117043001Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

5
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130293FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

20Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
670Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0783653Longitude:
33.102263Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070303Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
012S004W27F001SMonloc name:
USGS-330608117043901Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1987-05-06 16.8

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

1692029

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4512940.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

TC4512940.2s     Page PSGR-2
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

2324 Miller Avenue

2324 Miller Avenue

Escondido, CA 92029

Inquiry Number: 4512940.3

January 13, 2016



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 1/13/16

Site Name:
2324 Miller Avenue
2324 Miller Avenue
Escondido, CA 92029

Client Name:
TRC
4393 Biewridge Ave
San Diego, CA 92123

Contact: Kim HowlettEDR Inquiry # 4512940.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by TRC
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance
maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only
Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 2324 Miller Avenue
Address: 2324 Miller Avenue
City, State, Zip: Escondido, CA 92029
Cross Street:
P.O. # 246957.0000
Project: Chalice
Certification # A375-4DCA-A887

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # A375-4DCA-A887

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
TRC (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

2324 Miller Avenue

2324 Miller Avenue

Escondido, CA 92029

January 13, 2016

4512940.4



Site Name: Client Name:

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Search Results:

Site Name: 
Address: 
City,State,Zip: 
P.O.#   
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

2012

1996

1975

1968

1949

1948

1901

1893

01/13/16

2324 Miller Avenue
2324 Miller Avenue

TRC

4393 Biewridge Ave

Escondido, CA 92029

4512940.4

San Diego, CA 92123

Kim Howlett

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
TRC were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

2324 Miller Avenue 33.089 33° 5' 20" North

2324 Miller Avenue -117.0802 -117° 4' 49" West

Escondido, CA 92029 Zone 11 North

246957.0000 492515.58

Chalice 3661156.42

639.77' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

2324 Miller Avenue

2324 Miller Avenue

Escondido, CA 92029

Inquiry Number: 4512940.9

January 15, 2016



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	January 15, 2016

Target Property:
2324 Miller Avenue

Escondido, CA 92029

Year Scale Details Source

1939 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1939 USGS

1946 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1946 USGS

1949 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1949 USGS

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1953 USGS

1964 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1964 USGS

1970 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1970 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1979 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1985 USGS

1989 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1989 USGS

1995 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1995 USGS/DOQQ

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
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